Elections, who shall have all the powers of Inspectors under this Act.

The officers elected at such election shall hold their offices until the first Tuesday in May, A. D. 1859, and until their

successors are elected and qualified.

The powers and duties of the Supervisors of the Town of Rochester shall cease on the third Monday of August, 1858, so far as relates to the City of Rochester, but nothing herein shall effect their powers and duties so far as relates to the remainder of said town. The Justices of the Peace and other officers elected for the Town of Rochester residing in the City of Rochester, shall continue in office in the discharge of their several duties, except so far as relates to the City of Rochester, until the next annual election.

GEORGE BRADLEY.

Speaker of the House of Representatives.
WILLIAM HOLCOMBE.

President of the Senate.

Approved—August fifth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, }
August 5, 1858.

.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Baasen, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER LXXX.

An Act to amend an Act entitled "An Act to Incorporate the city of Hastings and to repeal its former page 187 Charter," approved June 22, 1858.

SECUTION 1. Amendment to Section One, Chapter Five, relating to taxable property in the city.

2. Amendment to Section Ten, Chapter Five, relating to payment

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Chapter Five, Section One, of said Act, be amended so as to read as follows: "all property, real and personal, within the city, except such as may be exempt

by the laws of this State or by ordinance of the city, shall Property subbe subject to taxation for the support of the city government ject to taxation and the payment of its debts and liabilities, and the same shall be assessed in the manner hereinafter provided, but such assessment shall not exceed one cent on the dollar of the real valuation, and all qualified voters shall be liable to a poll tax not exceeding one dollar in any one year, to be levied by the City Council."

SEC. 2. That Section Ten, of said Chapter Five, be amended to read as follows: "on the receipt thereof, the Collector shall give one week's notice thereof in the official paper, or shall give ten days notice thereof by posting up notices in three of the most public places in the city, such [notices] shall Collection of specify that taxes on personal property shall be paid within taxes twenty days from the first publication of such notices, or from the first day of posting the same, and taxes and assessment, on real estate before the first of October following. that if such taxes are not paid until after the first day of October, interest shall be charged of twenty-five per cent. a year after said first day of October, upon all unpaid taxes : and that all tracts or parcels of land, or buildings specified in said tax list upon which said taxes and assessment shall not be paid by the first day of October, will be sold at a certain time and place, therein to be specified, for the payment of such taxes and assessment, and a publication posting of such notices shall be deemed a demand, and neglect to pay the tax and assessment within the time specified, shall be deemed a refusal to pay the same."

GEORGE BRADLEY. Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE. President of the Senate.

Approved—July twenty-second, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight. HENRY H. SIBLEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, July 22, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office. Francis Bassen, Secretary of State.

Ĵ